TROPOLAT	TYPTILE
File ID No.	11-3072
Introduction Date	12-6-2011
Enactment No.	11-2545
Enactment Date	12-14-11
Ву	13

Office of the Board of Education December 14, 2011

To:

Board of Education

From:

Tony Smith, Ed.D., Superintendent

Timothy E. White, Assistant Superintendent of Planning & Management,

Building & Grounds and Custodial Services

Subject:

Change Order No. 1 with Sedge Electric for Calvin Simmons Intrusion

Alarm Replacement Project in an amount of (\$416.41) decreasing the

current contract from \$179,000.00 to \$178,583.59.

#### ACTION REQUESTED

Authorize the President and Secretary of the Board to enter into and execute Change Order No. 1 on behalf of the District with Sedge Electric for deduction of work due to District request and DSA or Agency requested changes to Calvin Simmons Intrusion Alarm Replacement Project in the amount not to exceed (\$416.41) decreasing the current contract amount from \$179,000.00 to \$178,583.59.

#### **BACKGROUND**

The scope of work for the original contract was to provide modernization construction services for the **Calvin Simmons Intrusion Alarm Replacement Project.** Funding for the project is General Obligation Bond-Measure B.

All costs associated with this change order have been thoroughly monitored and documented by the Architect, Inspector of Record, and Project Manager.

All changes pertaining to this change order, amount to -0.23% of original contract sum, have been categorized as to source. Percentage figures relate amount of change (by source), to the original contract sum of \$179,000.00.

	Amount \$	Percent %
Changes Due to Owner Requested Change	(\$416.41)	-0.23%
(Preliminary Change Order No. 1)		
TOTAL	(\$416.41)	-0.23%

## **DISCUSSION**

The work added by this change order includes:

Item No.	Description	Reason	Requested by
PCO 1	Credit for the unused AED	Owner Requested Change	District
	Balance of \$416.41		
		Reason: Only \$9,583.59	
		was used of the \$10,000.00	
		allowance contingency.	

Under a separate series of actions not related to this change order approval, the District will review and adjust the consultant fees to acknowledge costs resulting from their errors and omissions.

Original Contract Sum:	\$179,000.00
Sum of previously approved Change Orders:	\$0.00
Contract sum prior to this Change Order:	\$179,000.00
Cost of current Change Order No. 1	<u>(\$416.41)</u>
New Contract Sum:	\$178,583.59
Current Change Order(s) as % of contract	-0.23%
Contract completion date as of this «Agreement_Type»	8/12/2011

## **RECOMMENDATION**

Authorize the President and Secretary of the Board to enter into and execute Change Order No. 1 on behalf of the District with Sedge Electric for deduction of work due to District request and DSA or Agency requested changes to Calvin Simmons Intrusion Alarm Replacement Project in the amount not to exceed (\$416.41) decreasing the current contract amount from \$179,000.00 to \$178,583.59.

All remaining portions of the agreement shall remain in full force and effect as originally stated.

## **FUNDING SOURCE**

The funding source for this change order is the General Obligation Bond-Measure B. The scope of work is included in the Board of Education approved total budget for the «Project». The total budget for this project is \$178,583.59

## **ATTACHMENT**

Change Order No. 1 which includes: Calvin Simmons Intrusion Alarm Replacement Project PCO Number: 1.

Key Codes: 2059901812-6271

Division of Facilities Planning and Management - Phone 510-879-8385 - FAX 510-879-1860

# CHANGE ORDER NO.

060296

PROJECT:

Calvin Simmons

DATE:

9/20/2011

OWNER:

Intrusion Alarm Replacement Oakland Unified School District

**DSA FILE NO.:** 

NA

**CONTRACTOR:** Sedge Electric

DSA APP NO .:

NA

4003 Seaport Blvd. Suite A

**OUSD PROJECT#:** 

07001-1

West Sacramento, CA 95691

PROJECT MGR.:

April Chu

The Contractor is authorized to make the changes listed in the Summary and described in Change Order Attachment when this Change Order has been approved.

**Original Contract Sum** 

\$179,000.00

Net Change by previously authorized Change Orders

The Contract sum prior to this change order

The Contract sum will be increased/descreased

The New Contract Sum including the Change Order will be

Change Order percentage of base contract

The Contract is changed by (0) Zero Calendar Days

Contract completion date as of this Change Order therfore is:

(\$416.41)

\$178,583.59

-0.23%

0 days

8/12/2011

Summary reference attached items: 1

Approved: Architect of Record  Signature Date:	Approved: General Contractor  Signature  Date: / 0 - 5 - //	Director of Facilities Signature  Date:  Asst. Superintendent Signature  Date:
Approved: Electrical or Structural Engineer  Jody London President, Board of Education	Approved: Mechanical Engineer  LEGISLATI File ID Number Introduction Day Enactment Num Enactment Date	
Signature Date: Calculation (AUS)  Edgar Rakestraw, Jr., Secretary Board of Education (AUS)	Signature So 8 A 0S 130 IMS Signature So 8 A 0S 130 IMS	Signature  Date:  10 - 20 - 70   1

Division of Facilities Planning and Management - Phone 510-879-8385 - FAX 510-879-1860

Change Order 1-2 (Revised 1/19/2006)

## SUMMARY OF CHANGE ORDER NO. 01

PROJECT:

Calvin Simmons

DATE:

9/20/2011

OWNER:

Intrusion Alarm Replacement

DSA FILE NO.:

NA

Oakland Unified School District

DSA FILE NO.

147

**CONTRACTOR:** Sedge Electric

**DSA APP NO.:** 

NA

4003 Seaport Blvd. Suite A

OUSD PROJECT#:

07001-1

West Sacramento, CA 95691

PROJECT MGR.:

April Chu

1 PCO # 1

DEDUCT

ADD/DEDUCT

(\$416.41)

Description:

Credit for the unused AED Balance of \$416.41

Reason:

Only \$9,583.59 was used of the \$10,000 allowance contingency.

Requested By:

2 Owner Requested Change

DSA Prelim approval

date:

CO #1 (1 PCO's)

Total:

(\$416.41)

Change Order 2-2 (Revised 1/19/2006)

Division of Facilities Planning and Management - Phone 510-879-8385 - FAX 510-879-1860

# PRELIMINARY CHANGE ORDER NO. 1

PROJECT: Calvin Simmons
Intrusion Alarm Replacement
DSA FILE:
CONTRACTOR: Sedge Electric
DSA APP:
PROJECT MGR: April Chu
OUSD PROJ: 07001-1

You are hereby directed to make the indicated change(s) in the Contract. When signed by the Owner and received by the Contractor, this document becomes effective immediately and the Contractor shall proceed as with the changes described below. An official change order shall be issued to follow up on this preliminary change proposal as soon as possible.
CONTRACTOR TO COMPLETE THIS SECTION ONLY
DESCRIPTION:
Credit for the unused AED Balance of \$416.41.
CODE: 2 Owner Requested Change
REASON:
Only \$9,583.59 was used of the \$10,000 allowance contingency.
ATTACHMENTS:
The proposed basis of adjustment to the Contract Price and Contract Time are as follows:
Amount of Change:   ADD DEDUCT Final Price: 416.41
Lump Sum Time / Materials Not To Exceed Date: 420/11
Contractor to proceed with work described herein, cost not to exceed (\$416); final cost to be determined after review and negotiation.
Time Extension: 0 calendar days
INITIATED BY: ACKNOWLEDGED BY:
Architect of Record Date Project Manager Date Contractor Date

OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT APPROVAL

Director of Facilities

Date

Assistant Superintendent

Date



# OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT PROFESSIONAL SERVICES CONTRACT ROUTING FORM

					Project	Information							
Proj	ect Nam	e C	alvin Simr	mons Intrusion			Site	Calv	in Simn	nons M	iddle S	chool	
					Basic	Directions							
	Se	rvices	annot be	provided until th	e contract is	fully approved	and	a Purchase	Order h	as been	issue	i.	
	chment			al liability insuran						over \$	15,000	-	
Che	cklist	□Wo	rkers comp	ensation insurance	ce certification	i, unless vendor	is a s	sole provider					
					Contract	or Informatio	n						
	ractor N		Sedge Ele	ectric		Agency's Cor	ntact	Steve Krs					
)US	D Vendo	or ID#	V060296		16	Title	T 14/	Project Ma	anager		T	1	
tre	et Addre	SS	4003 Sea	port Blvd., Suite	Α	City	W. Sac	cramento	State	CA	Zip	95691	
ele	phone		916-376-8	8446		Policy Expire	1				1	1	
_	ractor H	istory	Previou	sly been an OUS	D contractor?		_	Vorked as a	OUSD	employe	e? 🗌 `	es X No	
้าบร	D Project	ct#	07001										
						Term							
Da	te Work	\A/ill B	ogin			Date Work Wi	II End	Ву		- Ko A2			
Da	te vvoir	VVIII DE	egiri	5-26-2011		(not more than 5	years f	rom start date	)	8-12-20	)11		
					Com	concetion							
					Com	pensation							
То	tal Cont	tract An	nount	\$		Total Contract Not To Exceed				\$178,583.59			
Pa	y Rate	Per Ho	ur (If Hourly)	\$		If Amendment, Changed Amount				(\$416.41)			
Ot	her Exp	enses				Requisition Nu	ımbeı	r					
					Budge	Information							
	If you a	ire planni	ng to multi-fu	ınd a contract using	LEP funds, ple	ease contact the S	State a	nd Federal Of	fice <u>before</u>	complet	ing requ	isition.	
R	esource	#	Reso	urce Name	Org Key Obj		bject Coo	le	Amount				
	2122		GO Bon	d-Measure B		2059901812		6271		(	(\$416.41)		
										\$			
						(in order of a							
erv	ices cann	ot be pro	vided before	the contract is fully ed before a PO was	approved and	a Purchase Order	is issu	ed. Signing t	this docum	ent affirm	ns that to	your	
LIOA	Division		ie not provid	ed belofe a FO was	Charles Love	Phone	1	510-879-83	389	Fax	510-	879-3673	
			Contract &	Accounting	Ondrioo Edvo			0100100				0.000.0	
	Manage	-											
			an	10.1						7/-	)	,	
	Signatu	Signature					Date Approved			11-2-4			
	General	Counse	I, Departme	nt of Facilities Pla	inning and Ma	nagement	l		-				
	Signature						Da	ate Approved					
			intendent F	acilities Planning	and Managem	ent							
-	naalata	nt ouper	urident, F	r G	and managen		-						
3.	Signatu	re		(4)			D	Date Approved					
			d of Educati	on									
							T						
4.	Signatu	ire					Date Approved						
	Signatu	ii e											

# PROFESSIONAL SERVICES CONTRACT ROUTING FORM

	Mark No. 2 Mark Co.		with the laboration of the	D.					A Day Prince Markety and Street in	
Pro	ject Name M			The second second	Information	Cita				
FIO	ject Name M	ontera Middl	e School Modernization			Site	Montera N	Aiddle Sch	ool	
				7	Directions					
			provided until the							
			al liability insurance, ensation insurance					act is ove	r \$15,000	
180			Company of the second	Contracto	r Information	115 415	Tariff Tariff	1.7	TO AMBELL CO	
Con	tractor Name	Walters	and Atlantis		Agency's Con		eon Walters		1.32 mm, 34. 34. 0 1 2 C	
	SD Vendor ID#	V058615			Title		Project Mana			
Stre	eet Address	570-14th			City	Oaklar		**	A Zip 94612	
Tele	ephone	510-593	-3724		Policy Expires					
Con	ntractor History	Previous	sly been an OUSD o	contractor?		Wor	ked as an OL	JSD emplo	oyee? Yes No	
OUS	SD Project #	03034								
		5 28 T N 8 5 5	93. V 2 . 2 . 2 . 1 . 1 . 1 . 1 . 1 . 1 . 1 .	Can - and S. S. S.	The standing artists of the control	S of the state of	Service Zilban Nobel Ser		53.6 1 62 3793 - 25 20	
	Contract Control			L.	erm					
Da	ate Work Will B	egin	7-14-2011		ate Work Will not more than 5 y		,	8-15-	-2011	
read.				Comp	ensation					
					COLOR WALLES					
-	otal Contract Ar		\$		Total Contract Not To Exceed			\$ 39,700.00		
	ay Rate Per Ho	ur (If Hourly)	\$		If Amendment, Changed Amount			\$ 10	0,000.00	
0	ther Expenses			R	equisition Nu	mber				
1	If you are plann	ing to multi-fu	und a contract using LE	The second secon	Information se contact the Si	ate and F	ederal Office <u>l</u>	<u>pefore</u> com	pleting requisition.	
	Fund #	Resc	ource Name		Org Key		Objec	t Code	Amount	
	2122	GO Bor	Bond-Measure B		2119901812		6230		\$10,000.00	
									\$	
	<b>"是人"</b> "是"。	4.5	Approval a	nd Routing	(in order of ap	proval s	teps)			
			the contract is fully ap led before a PO was is		Purchase Order	s issued.	Signing this o	locument a	ffirms that to your	
	Division Head		Cl	harles Love	Phone		510-535-7081	Fax	510-879-3673	
1.	Capital Program Manager	n Contract &	Accounting							
	Signature (	C	Some		Date Approved		Approved	11-2-11		
		el. Departme	ent of Facilities Plann	ing and Man	agement					
2.			and man			Date Approved				
	Signature	rintendent I	Facilities Planning an	Managama	nt					
3.			15	.a manageme		Date	Approved			
	Signature President, Boar	rd of Educat	ion				N- November			
	Fresident, Boar	d of Educat	1011							
4.	Signature					Date	Approved			